4

8

10

15

16

17 18

19

20 21

22

23

24

25

Department of Child Support Services **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

[Agreement between Informatix, Inc. and City and County of San Francisco for computer consulting services necessary to implement the CASES Consortium.]

Resolution approving the Agreement between Informatix, Inc and City of County of San Francisco for computer consulting services necessary to implement the Computer Assisted Support Enforcement System (CASES) Consortium for forty one California counties, including San Francisco.

WHEREAS. San Francisco developed the Computer Assisted Support Enforcement System (CASES), for managing child support caseloads, and tracking child support payments and child support actions tat the County level and CASES has operated in San Francisco and thirty-three other counties for over ten years; and,

WHEREAS, CDCSS appointed San Francisco as the lead county in the thirty-four county Consortium; and,

WHEREAS, the California Department of Child Support Services (CDCSS) directed seven other California counties to convert to CASES as an interim system of managing child support caseloads pending development of a statewide system; and,

WHEREAS, The Family Support Bureau of the District Attorney's Office, after a competitive procurement process, selected Informatix, Inc a Local Business Enterprise (LBE) and a Minority Business Enterprise (MBE) registered with the Human Rights Commission, to provide the computer consulting services necessary to convert the seven counties to CASES and to maintain the system for the forty-one counties operating on CASES thereafter; and,

1

WHEREAS, CDCSS has directed the City Department of Child Support Services to enter into an extension of the City's existing contract with Informatix, Inc, for fiscal year 2003-2004 to provide maintenance and operations for the CASES system for the thirty-four counties and to assist in the conversion of seven additional counties to the CASES system; and

WHEREAS, The federal and state governments, through the CDCSS, provides all funding for the consulting services provided by Informatix, Inc.; and,

WHEREAS, the additional terms set forth in the Fourth Amendment and Second Extension requires a modification to the amount of the original contract in the total sum of \$14,005,910 as stated in the Personal Services Contract Summary; and,

WHEREAS, Pursuant to San Francisco Charter Section 9.118, the Agreement between Informatix, Inc. and City for approval, which Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 031212 , which is hereby declared to be part of the resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby approves the Fourth Amendment and Second Extension of the Agreement between Informatix, Inc. and the City and County of San Francisco dated July 1, 2003 for computer consulting services.

Recommended:

Approved

Mayor

Department Head

Child Support Services

Approved:

Codtroller

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2 7/14/2003



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

Resolution approving the Agreement between Informatix, Inc. and City of County of San Francisco for computer consulting services necessary to implement the Computer Assisted Support Enforcement System (CASES) Consortium for forty one California counties, including San Francisco.

August 12, 2003 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom Excused: 3 - Hall, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 031212

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 12, 2003 by the

was ADOPTED on August 12, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Kay Gulbengas

Acting Clerk of the Board

AUG 22 2003

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.